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POLICY FOR TRIBAL RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS


1742 PROF. SOUGATA RAY:


Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the New Centralized Recruitment Policy for tribal residential schools caused a lot of problems and if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether Hindi language is mandatory for recruitment and if so, the details thereof;
(c) the details of the employees facing difficulties in non-Hindi speaking areas on their language, food and culture; and
(d) the details of the authority for staffing of 38,000 positions in the Eklavya schools in the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

(a): As reported by National Education Society for Tribal Students (NESTS), the autonomous body under the Ministry of Tribal Affairs to manage and implement the central sector scheme of Eklavya Model Residential School (EMRS), the Centralized Recruitment of teaching and non teaching staff for EMRS has been completed successfully.

(b) & (c): The test on Hindi language in the recruitment exam was of qualifying nature. As reported by NESTS, due care has been taken during the time of posting and the selected candidates are posted in their home states as far as possible subject to availability of vacant positions in the respective states. With regard to the knowledge of local languages, arrangements is made for the candidates to have sessions on local languages through State Educational Societies.

(d): Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance had approved creation of 38,480 posts for teaching and non-teaching staff for all EMRSs across the country with the advise to make the recruitment to fill these posts in a phased manner from 2022-23 to 2026-27. Accordingly, NESTS initiated the centralized recruitment in the year 2023. At present over 8000 appointment orders have been issued by NESTS.
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